BM301 Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0120 Rev. A/6 Page 1 of 20
General description /产品概述
The BM301 is a professional protection IC for 3 cells rechargeable battery pack; it is highly integrated,
high accuracy and generally used in power tools, electric bicycle and UPS applications. The BM301 works
constantly to monitor each cell’s voltage, the current of charge or discharge, wire breaking or not and
temperature of the environment to provide overcharge, over-discharge, discharge overcurrent, short circuit,
charge overcurrent, breaking wire and temperature protections, etc. Besides, it also can change the

备注：温度保护默认为充电过温 55℃，放电过温 75℃。
另可选择充电过温 50℃，放电过温 70℃。若有此需求，请与我司联系。
Products name structure /产品命名规则
BM301 Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0120 Rev. A/6 Page 4 of 20
Block Diagram /功能框图
BM301 Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0120 Rev. A/6 Page 5 of 20
Pin Configurations /引脚排布
Top View
Pin
number
引脚号
name
名称
Description
描述
1 VM
Voltage detection terminal 1 for detecting load or charger
过放和过电流保护锁定、充电器及负载检测端子
2 CO
Charge power MOSFET control terminal, high level and Hi-Z
output
充电控制 MOS栅极连接端子，高电平与高阻态输出
3 DO
Discharge power MOSFET control terminal, CMOS output
放电控制 MOS栅极连接端子，CMOS输出
4 VIN
Charge and Discharge overcurrent Voltage detection terminal 2
放电过电流及充电过电流检测端子
5 NTC
Cell temperature detection
接负温度系数热敏电阻，用于温度检测
6 GND
Ground pin of the IC, Cell1 negative input
芯片的地、电池 1的负电压连接端子
7 VC1
Cell1 positive input, Cell2 negative input
电池 1的正电压、电池 2的负电压连接端子
8 VC2
Cell2 positive input, Cell3 negative input
电池 2的正电压、电池 3的负电压连接端子
9 VC3
Cell3 positive input
电池 3的正电压
10 VCC
Power supply,Cell3 positive input
芯片的电源、电池 3的正电压连接端子
BM301 Series
Datasheet WI-D06F08-H-0120 Rev. A/6 Page 6 of 20
Absolute Maximum Ratings /绝对最大额定值
Item
项目
Symbol
符号
Description
适用端子
Ratings
绝对最大额定值
Unit
单位
Power supply voltage
电源电压
VCC - GND-0.3 ~ GND+30 V
Single cell input voltage
各节电池电压
VCN VC3、VC2、VC1 GND-0.3 ~ GND+6 V
CO output voltage
CO输出端子电压
VCO CO GND-20 ~ VCC+0.3 V
Operating temperature
工作环境温度
TA - -40 ~ +85 ℃